## STATE OF MAINE ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION SENATE ADVANCED JOURNAL AND CALENDAR

Tuesday, April 16, 2019

SUPPLEMENT NO. 3

## PAPERS FROM THE HOUSE

## **Joint Resolution**

(1-1) The following Joint Resolution:

H.P. 1129

## JOINT RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE GIRL SCOUTS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ON APRIL 16, 2019

WHEREAS, for over a century, the Girl Scouts of the United States of America organization has inspired millions of girls to lead with courage, confidence and character; and

WHEREAS, Girl Scouts is the preeminent leadership development organization for girls, offering every girl a chance to practice for a lifetime of leadership, adventure and success; and

WHEREAS, through the Girl Scout Leadership Experience, girls develop skills and learn lessons that will serve them throughout their lives, assisting them to contribute to their communities and make the world a better place; and

WHEREAS, Girl Scouts drive positive change in their communities, contributing tens of thousands of service hours each year and earning Girl Scouts' highest awards, the Bronze, Silver and Gold Awards; and

WHEREAS, since 1916, the Gold Award, Girl Scouts' highest honor, has inspired the best and brightest Girl Scouts to find the greatness inside themselves and share their ideas and passions with their communities through sustainable Take Action Projects; and

WHEREAS, the Girl Scout Leadership Experience helps girls develop a solid foundation in leadership through core programs in science, technology, engineering and math and programs in environmental stewardship, healthy living, financial literacy and global citizenship; and

WHEREAS, Girl Scouts' outdoor experiences are an integral part of the Girl Scout Leadership Experience, with outdoor activities woven into the core leadership development program in such a way that girls feel comfortable trying new things and testing their limits in order to gain confidence and acquire new skills in a safe and supportive all-girl environment; and

WHEREAS, Girl Scouts connects girls to a world of possibilities in a positive and inclusive allgirl, girl-led and girl-friendly environment, where girls are inspired to discover their passions and empowered to reach their full potential, guaranteeing future generations of independent female leaders; and

WHEREAS, with more than 2.5 million current members nationwide and nearly 60 million alumnae, and with 71% of female Senators, 59% of female members of Congress and 53% of women business owners being former Girl Scouts, Girl Scouts has ample living proof of the success of this amazing movement; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That We, the Members of the One Hundred and Twenty-ninth Legislature now assembled in the First Regular Session, on behalf of the people we represent, take this opportunity to commend the commitment Girl Scouts has made to support the continued advancement of girls in their roles as leaders here in our State and to send our appreciation by urging the citizens of the State to recognize the Girl Scouts of the United States of America on April 16, 2019.

Comes from the House,	READ and ADOPTED.